
Chelmsford Motor Club JCP Insurance Clubsport Grass Autotest  - 9th September 2007 Morning Tests

Class No Name Nov  / Exp Car Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test 5 Test 6
1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd Total

A 1 Matthew Walker Expert Toyota Starlet WT 31 48.7 48 46.8 59.7 60.9 57.9 56 45.4 WT 49.9 279.0
A 2 Daniel Willis Expert Toyota Starlet 34.0 30.4 48.5 46.5 46.0 46.4 64.9 59.1 WT 44.6 50.7 49.3 275.9
A 3 Jim Bowie Expert Peugeot 106 XSi 31.1 29.4 47.1 47.4 43.7 43.7 58.1 56.1 43.3 41.7 48.4 46.6 264.6
A 4 James Fewell Novice Ford Fiesta XR2i Retired  
A 6 Liz Williams Novice Ford Fiesta WT 45.2 52.4 71.2 61.9 49.6 2WT 73.8 80.0 62.8 55.7 53.4 337.2
A 7 Dave Thompson Novice Vauxhall Corsa 32.4 31.6 55.6 50.8 56.5 45.4 63.8 59.5 47.5 43.6 49.3 50.3 280.2
A 9 Brian Petty Expert Mini 31.1 30.1 48.8 47.3 51.6 46.4 54.7  41.3 41.6 47.9 46.7 266.5
A 11 Chris Linney Novice Ford Fiesta 2WT 48.2 49.5 50.6 47.4 WT 64.4 61.5 2WT 61.3 52.3 51.6 319.5

B 1 Suze Bisping Expert Nissan Micra 32.6 33.4 50.6 50.2 52.6 48.8 2WT 73.8 2WT 61.3 2WT 65.8 332.5
B 2 Nick Pope Expert Lancia Fulvia 40.4 36.3 WT 52.0 52.9 50.9 71.2 81.8 2WT 61.3 WT 55.6 327.3
B 3 Matt Endean Expert Rover 200 30.2 38.2 WT 45.1 45.3 45.0 59.3 57.0 43.1 42.6 45.9 45.8 265.7
B 4 Matt Brewerton Novice Peugeot 306 GTi 30.3 30.4 53.3 52.0 49.9 47.8 60.9 61.2 45.8 44.8 54.1 52.4 288.2
B 5 Andy Donn Novice Ford Mondeo 34.9 33.3 58.3 48.8 46.9 46.5 67.3 63.6 WT 49.5 51.1 51.0 292.7
B 6 Paul Barrett Expert Ford Focus TDCi 35.4 33.3 53.7 53.5 58.5 47.6 60.6 WT 46.6 47.0 51.3 51.4 292.9
B 5 Peter Skillen Expert Peugeot 205 31.7 30.5 46.9 47.0 46.1 46.8 51.3 47.7  
B 8 David Earthy Expert Peugeot 205 31.6 30.2 49.8 47.1 50.4 59.9 WT 56.5 45.8 WT 51.3 50.3 280.3
B 9 Mike Thomas Expert Peugeot 205 29.3 28.2 45.9 46.4 47.1 45.2 56.0 56.2 WT 42.0 47.2 47.3 264.5
B 10 Paul Brewerton Novice VW Golf 33.2 58.9 55.5 60.1 60.6 2WT 73.8 94.6 63.3 60.6 WT 346.5
B 11 Rich Millbank Novice Peugeot 205 31.3 29.4 46.1 45.5 2WT 63.7 43.7 48.8 47.9 281.3

C 1 Peter Brewerton Novice Triumph Spitfire 34.7 32.9 61.1 51.2 53.3 51.3 Retired  

D 2 Richard Nel Expert Westfield SEiW 30.7 29.9 46.3 44.8 45.3 45.2 53.8 61.6 42.6 41.9 48.9 50.3 264.5
D 4 Richard Preston Expert Dutton Phaeton 35.5 33.3 53.5 50.0 49.1 46.6 65.0 64.4 WT 51.4 50.8 50.9 296.5
D 5 Rich Baker Novice Peugeot 205 32.3 31.4 46.8 46.3 49.2 54.3 61.7 58.9 WT 46.9 50.5 50.3 283.0
D 6 Steve Loomes Expert Ford Escort 32.3 30.7 48.6 44.5 51.0 45.9 67.7 63.0 45.5 54.3 51.1 48.6 278.2
D 7 Karl Reed Expert Ford Escort 30.0 42.6 WT 47.8 45.4 45.7  
  
E 1 Alexandra Nel Novice Ford Focus 63.1 64.3 WT 91.3 95.6 79.1 107.0 94.0 WT 78.1 76.5 71.5 477.1

Italic = Hit Cones (+10secs each)  /  WT = Wrong Test / Underline - Test Maximum

Test Max - fastest +20 48.2 64.5 63.7 73.8 61.3 65.8



Chelmsford Motor Club JCP Insurance Clubsport Grass Autotest - 9th September 2007  Afternoon Tests

Class No Name Car Test 7 Test 8 Test 9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12
1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd Total

A 1 Matthew Walker Expert Toyota Starlet 68.4 68.4 55.7 55.1 47 45.3 61.1 59.2 39.7 38.5 WT 60.3 326.8
A 2 Daniel Willis Expert Toyota Starlet 67.4 65.9 54.2 54.1 52.4 47.3 60.7 WT 38.1 37.8 51.5 51.6 317.3
A 3 Jim Bowie Expert Peugeot 106 XSi WT 63.5 57.7 51.5 42.6 42.4 55.0 55.7 37.6 36.3 49.6 49.4 298.1
A 4 James Fewell Novice Ford Fiesta XR2i  Retired
A 6 Liz Williams Novice Ford Fiesta 78.5 74.8 55.0 60.7 80.4 53.9 65.7 61.5 WT 42.0 WT 43.9 331.1
A 7 Dave Thompson Novice Vauxhall Corsa 71.1 69.6 56.4 55.1 WT 45.6 58.0 57.2 41.3 39.8 51.5 51.3 318.6
A 9 Brian Petty Expert Mini  Retired
A 11 Chris Linney Novice Ford Fiesta 72.0 70.7 52.1 55.2 44.5 44.3 61.9 59.8 WT 39.4 WT 51.9 318.2

B 1 Suze Bisping Expert Nissan Micra  Retired
B 2 Nick Pope Expert Lancia Fulvia WT 75.8 56.2 56.9 51.4 50.6 64.4 64.3 43.4 41.7 54.2 55.3 342.8
B 3 Matt Endean Expert Rover 200 63.4 63.3 51.3 49.8 43.1 WT 53.8 53.1 37.3 36.7 47.4 47.4 293.4
B 4 Matt Brewerton Novice Peugeot 306 GTi 74.1 69.6 57.1 53.9 46.4 45.7 57.8 56.8 45.9 41.1 51.6 51.6 318.7
B 5 Andy Donn Novice Ford Mondeo WT 73.3 54.3 51.8 44.1 WT  Retired
B 6 Paul Barrett Expert Ford Focus TDCi 68.1 66.4 54.1 53.5 46.5 43.9 59.3 57.9 39.9 39.8 53.6 52.3 313.8
B 5 Peter Skillen Expert Peugeot 205  Retired
B 8 David Earthy Expert Peugeot 205 2WT 82.7 54.7 53.4 WT 46.1 59.9 57.9 39.6 38.6 WT 50.9 329.6
B 9 Mike Thomas Expert Peugeot 205 64.9 64.2 51.2 50.5 40.6 40.3 55.9 55.9 37.2 36.8 48.8 48.8 296.5
B 10 Paul Brewerton Novice VW Golf 84.3 76.3 67.6 56.6 56.1 46.8 62.7 61.2 43.1 42.3 54.7 54.3 337.5
B 11 Rich Millbank Novice Peugeot 205 72.0 70.7 52.1 55.2 44.5 44.3  Retired

C 1 Peter Brewerton Novice Triumph Spitfire  Retired

D 2 Richard Nel Expert Westfield SEiW 64.9 62.7 53.8 53.4 45.7 45.0 56.8 57.6 39.5 37.5 50.8 51.1 306.2
D 4 Richard Preston Expert Dutton Phaeton 69.3 70.2 55.6 57.6 46.4 48.6 60.5 59.4 41.8 41.8 55.4 56.0 327.9
D 5 Rich Baker Novice Peugeot 205 WT 65.3 56.3 53.9 45.0 43.5 WT 56.3 38.1 37.7 54.1 50.1 306.8
D 6 Steve Loomes Expert Ford Escort 74.9 70.3 53.9 54.1 44.7 43.4 56.8 57.1 WT 48.5 52.0 51.1 324.0
D 7 Karl Reed Expert Ford Escort  Retired
  
E 1 Alexandra Nel Novice Ford Focus 115.2 101.3 84.9 79.6 71.3 69.8 80.5 78.6 50.9 50.0 66.8 65.0 444.3

Italic = Hit Cones (+10secs each)  /  WT = Wrong Test / Underline - Test Maximum



Chelmsford Motor Club Clubsport Grass Autotest - 10th September 2007  Overall Results

Class No Name Car Morning Afternoon Total

A 3 Jim Bowie Expert Peugeot 106 XSi 264.6 298.1 562.7
A 2 Daniel Willis Expert Toyota Starlet 275.9 317.3 593.2
A 7 Dave Thompson Novice Vauxhall Corsa 280.2 318.6 598.8
A 1 Matthew Walker Expert Toyota Starlet 279.0 326.8 605.8
A 11 Chris Linney Novice Ford Fiesta 319.5 318.2 637.7
A 6 Liz Williams Novice Ford Fiesta 337.2 331.1 668.3

B 3 Matt Endean Expert Rover 200 265.7 293.4 559.1
B 9 Mike Thomas Expert Peugeot 205 264.5 296.5 561.0
B 6 Paul Barrett Expert Ford Focus TDCi 292.9 313.8 606.7
B 4 Matt Brewerton Novice Peugeot 306 GTi 288.2 318.7 606.9
B 8 David Earthy Expert Peugeot 205 280.3 329.6 609.9
B 2 Nick Pope Expert Lancia Fulvia 327.3 342.8 670.1
B 10 Paul Brewerton Novice VW Golf 346.5 337.5 684.0

D 2 Richard Nel Expert Westfield SEiW 264.5 306.2 570.7
D 5 Rich Baker Novice Peugeot 205 283.0 306.8 589.8
D 6 Steve Loomes Expert Ford Escort 278.2 324.0 602.2
D 4 Richard Preston Expert Dutton Phaeton 296.5 327.9 624.4
   
E 1 Alexandra Nel Novice Ford Focus 477.1 444.3 921.4



Chelmsford Motor Club Clubsport Grass Autotest - 9th September 2007  Overall Results

Award
Pos Class No Name Car Morning Afternoon Total In Class

1 B 3 Matt Endean Expert Rover 200 265.7 293.4 559.1 1 1ST O/A
2 B 9 Mike Thomas Expert Peugeot 205 264.5 296.5 561.0 2 1ST I/C
3 A 3 Jim Bowie Expert Peugeot 106 XSi 264.6 298.1 562.7 1 1ST I/C
4 D 2 Richard Nel Expert Westfield SEiW 264.5 306.2 570.7 1 1ST I/C
5 D 5 Rich Baker Novice Peugeot 205 283.0 306.8 589.8 2 2ND I/C
6 A 2 Daniel Willis Expert Toyota Starlet 275.9 317.3 593.2 2 2ND I/C
7 A 7 Dave Thompson Novice Vauxhall Corsa 280.2 318.6 598.8 3 1ST NOVICE
8 D 6 Steve Loomes Expert Ford Escort 278.2 324.0 602.2 3
9 A 1 Matthew Walker Expert Toyota Starlet 279.0 326.8 605.8 4
10 B 6 Paul Barrett Expert Ford Focus TDCi 292.9 313.8 606.7 3 2ND I/C
11 B 4 Matt Brewerton Novice Peugeot 306 GTi 288.2 318.7 606.9 4
12 B 8 David Earthy Expert Peugeot 205 280.3 329.6 609.9 5
13 D 4 Richard Preston Expert Dutton Phaeton 296.5 327.9 624.4 4
14 A 11 Chris Linney Novice Ford Fiesta 319.5 318.2 637.7 5
15 A 6 Liz Williams Novice Ford Fiesta 337.2 331.1 668.3 6 1ST LADY
16 B 2 Nick Pope Expert Lancia Fulvia 327.3 342.8 670.1 6
17 B 10 Paul Brewerton Novice VW Golf 346.5 337.5 684.0 7
18 E 1 Alexandra Nel Novice Ford Focus 477.1 444.3 921.4 1 1ST I/C
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